

Case No. 2023-1901

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**KIM ANNE FARRINGTON,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,**  
*Respondent*

---

On petition for review from the Merit Systems Protection Board  
in AT-1221-09-0543-B-2

---

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Thad M. Guyer  
T.M. Guyer and Ayers & Friends, PC  
116 Mistletoe Street  
Medford, OR 97501

Counsel for Petitioner

Case No. 23-1901

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**KIM ANNE FARRINGTON**  
**v.**  
**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....5

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....7

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....7

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....7

III.STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

    A. 2012 Remand and Hearing, and 2016 Initial Decision.....8

    B. AJ's 2016 Normal Duties/Normal Channels Implicit Decision.....10

    C. 2016 AJ Alternative Conclusion of Lack of Reasonable Belief:.....10

    D. The 2023 Board Affirms the 2016 AJ Conclusions on Normal Duties/Normal Channels and Lack of Reasonable Belief:.....12

    E. Failure to Prove Reprisal:.....13

IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....14

    A. Background of Employment Relationship:.....14

    B. Farrington's Regularly Assigned Duties and Channels:.....15

    C. Farrington Recognized for Her Regulatory Knowledge:.....16

    D. The AirTran Parallel FAA and NTSB Accident Investigations:.....17

    E. Protected Disclosures to FAA and NTSB in May 2003:.....18

    F. Walker Gags Farrington from AirTran Communications:.....19

    G. FAA's Deliberate Infliction of Mental Distress: .....22

    H. Reasonable Belief in Regulatory and Safety Failures:.....22

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....26

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....28

VII. SUMMARY OF THE BOARD'S ORDER.....29

VIII. THE BOARD ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FAILING TO PROPERLY APPLY THE WPEA 2012 AMENDMENTS.....32

    A. Distinguishing Constitutional from Statutory Claims:.....32

    B. Congress's Intention to Restrict Agency "Duty Speech" Defense:.. 33

    C. Importance of Employee Duties Actually Performed:.....33

IX. THE BOARD ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FAILING TO PROTECT FARRINGTON'S USE OF DISCLOSURE CHANNELS..... 34

    A. The WPEA Protects all Disclosure Channels:.....34

    B. Protection under Section 2302(f)(2) is not Channel Dependent:.....36

    C. There Are No Exceptions or Reduced Protections for External Channel Disclosures:.....37

X. INSTEAD OF PROTECTING DISCLOSURE CHANNELS, THE BOARD AND THE AGENCY WEAKENED THEM..... 40

    A. The Board Applied Channel Analysis Rejected by Congress:.....40

    B. The Board Undermined the NTSB as a Protected External Disclosure Channel:.....42

    C. Farrington's Job Was Not to Regularly Investigate and Disclose Agency Wrongdoing to FAA Division Level Officials:.....43

    D. The Board Erroneously Failed to View Reasonable Belief from Farrington's Perspective.....44

XI. IN ITS NEW "REPRISAL" JURISPRUDENCE, THE BOARD ATTEMPTS TO ABROGATE THE BURDEN OF PROOF REGIME LONG SINCE ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS..... 45

XII. FARRINGTON MET HER BURDEN TO PROVE REPRISAL..... 49

XIII. SECTIONS 2302(F)(1) AND (2) SHOULD BE VIEWED IN A FIRST AMENDMENT DUTY SPEECH CONTEX..... 53

    A. Disclosures and Speech Related to Employment Duties, but not Compelled by Them are Protected Under the First Amendment and the WPEA:.....53

    B. The Board Conflated Farrington's Work Related Knowledge with Work Mandates:.....54

    C. The Board Did not Engage in the Required Rigorous Scrutiny of Asserted Job Duty Assertions by the Agency:..... 55

XIV. CONCLUSION ..... 56

ADDENDUM..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... ---

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE..... ---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acha v. Dep't of Agric.*, 841 F.3d 878, 882 (10th Cir. 2016).....31

*Anoruo v. VA*, No. 2023-1114, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 21460, at \*6-7 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 16, 2023) .....53

*Boyd v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, 2015 MSPB LEXIS 5631, p. 10 (June 25, 2015); *Chavez*.....47

*Brock v. DOT*, No. 2023-1133, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 24745, at \*15-16 (Fed. Cir. Sep. 19, 2023) .....52

*Carey v. DVA*, 93 M.S.P.R. 676 (2003) .....47

*Carr v. Social Security Administration*, 185 F.3d 1318 1323 (Fed. Circ. 1999)....48

*Chambers v. Department of the Interior*, 602 F.3d 1370, 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2010).... 11

*Coppola v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs*, 770 F. App'x 573, 576 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (...49, 52

*Crowell v. Benson*, 285 U.S. 22, 52 S. Ct. 285, 76 L. Ed. 598 (1932).....29

*Day v. Department of Homeland Security*, 119 M.S.P.R. 589 (2013) .....9

*Farrington v. Department of Transportation*, 118 M.S.P.R. 331, MSPB Docket No. AT-1221-09-0543-W-1, ¶ 9 (July 16, 2012).....8

*Fellhoelter v. Dep't Agriculture*, 568 F. 3d 965, 971 (Fed. Circ. 2009); .....51

*Ferrell v. HUD*, No. 2022-1487, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 3146, at \*7-8 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 9, 2023) .....45

*Fields v. Dep't of Justice*, 452 F.3d 1297, 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....40

*Francisco v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*, 295 F.3d 1310, 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....41

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006), .....32, 53

*Gonzalez v. Department of Transportation*, 109 M.S.P.R. 250, p. 20 (2008); *S* .....47

*Gryder v. Department of Transportation*, 100 M.S.P.R. 564, ¶ 13 (2005) ..... 11

*Hagmeyer v. United States*, 757 F.2d 1281, 1284 (Fed. Cir. 1985),.....51

*Heath v. Dep't of the Army*, 640 F. App'x 989, 990 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....31

*Horton v. Dep't of the Navy*, 66 F.3d 279, 283 (Fed. Cir. 1995):.....33,44

*Huffman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*, 263 F.3d 1341, 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....39

*Iglesias v. United States Agency for Int'l Dev.*, Civil Action No. 17-285 (JDB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175806, at \*27 n.14 (D.D.C. Oct. 12, 2018).....32

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*, 142 S. Ct. 2407, 2424 (2022), .....53,56

*Lachance v. White*, 174 F.3d 1378, 1381 (Fed. Cir. 1999). .....45

*Lane v. Franks*, 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....53

*Layton v. MSPB*, 392 F. App'x 875, 877-78 (Fed. Cir. 2010). *Kahn* .....39

*Leshinsky v. Telvent GIT, S.A.*, 942 F. Supp. 2d 432, 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (.....31  
*Losada v. DOD*, 601 F. App'x 940, 943 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....38  
*Marano v. Department of Justice*, 2 F.3d 1137, 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....33  
*McEntee v. MSPB*, 404 F.3d 1320, 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....29  
*Miller v. DOJ*, 842 F.3d 1252, 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (citations.....52  
*Parrott v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.*, 519 F.3d 1328, 1334 (Fed.Cir. 2008). There .....29  
*Powers v. Dep't of Navy*, 69 MSPB 150, 156 (1995) .....51  
*Reardon v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, 384 F. App'x 992, 994 (Fed. Cir. 2010). .....45  
*Redschlag v. Department of the Army*, 89 M.S.P.R. 589, p. 87 (2001) .....47  
*Rickel v. Dep't of the Navy*, 31 F.4th 1358, 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2022), .....52  
*Rutter v. DOJ* , 2018 MSPB LEXIS 500, \*16-17 (M.S.P.B. February 6, 2018) ....49  
*Rzucidlo v. Department of the Army*, 101 M.S.P.R. 616, ¶ 13 (2006); ..... 11  
*San Diego v. Roe*, 543 U. S. 77, 80 (2004), the .....55  
*Sheehan v. Dep't Navy*, 230 F.3d 1009, 1014 (2001); .....51  
*Spruill v. MSPB*, 978 F.2d 679, 681 (Fed. Circ. 1992). .....50  
*Taft v. Agric. Bank of China Ltd.*, 156 F. Supp. 3d 407, 414-15 (S.D.N.Y. 2016). " .....31  
.....31  
*Valerino v. HHS*, 7 MSPR 487, 489-90 (1981) .....51  
*Warren v. Dep't of Army*, 804 F.2d 654, 656 (Fed. Cir. 1986), .....47,51  
*Webster v. Dep't of the Army*, 911 F.2d 689, 690 (Fed. Cir. 1990). .....51  
*Whitmore v. Dep't of Lab.*, 680 F.3d 1353, 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....53  
*Willis v. Dep't of Agric.*, 141 F.3d 1139, 1144 (Fed. Cir. 1998). .....33

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1) .....30,33  
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A), ..... 13  
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(1) and (2), .....36  
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2)..... 10-12,30-34  
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c) .....28  
5 U.S.C.S. § 2302(a)(2)(D) .....35

**Other Authorities**

134 *Cong. Rec.* 19,981 (1988) and 135 *Cong. Rec.* 4509 (1989).....47

**Regulations**

14 C.F.R. § 121.417 .....26  
5 C.F.R. § 1209.4(b) .....45
